

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,

Plaintiff,

v.

TAYLOR BUDOWICH, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-532-TNM

**PLAINTIFF THE ASSOCIATED PRESS'S MOTION TO STRIKE
THE SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF TAYLOR BUDOWICH**

Plaintiff The Associated Press (“the AP”) hereby moves the Court for an Order striking the unauthorized Supplemental Declaration of Taylor Budowich, ECF No. 40-1, submitted by Defendants on March 25, 2025, in opposition to the AP’s pending Amended Motion for Preliminary Injunction, ECF No. 27. The AP’s Motion to Strike is supported by the Memorandum of Points and Authorities submitted herewith, the Declaration of Charles D. Tobin, all exhibits thereto, the arguments of counsel, and all files and proceedings herein.

Dated: March 26, 2025

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Charles D. Tobin

Charles D. Tobin (#455593)

Jay Ward Brown (#437686)

Maxwell S. Mishkin (#1031356)

Sasha Dudding (#1735532)

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor

Washington, DC 20006

Tel: (202) 661-2200 | Fax: (202) 661-2299

tobinc@ballardspahr.com

brownjay@ballardspahr.com

mishkinm@ballardspahr.com

duddings@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Plaintiff The Associated Press

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,

Plaintiff,

v.

TAYLOR BUDOWICH, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-532-TNM

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF THE ASSOCIATED PRESS'S MOTION TO STRIKE
THE SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF TAYLOR BUDOWICH**

Charles D. Tobin (#455593)
Jay Ward Brown (#437686)
Maxwell S. Mishkin (#1031356)
Sasha Dudding (#1735532)
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 661-2200
Fax: (202) 661-2299
brownjay@ballardspahr.com
tobinc@ballardspahr.com
mishkinm@ballardspahr.com
duddings@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Plaintiff The Associated Press

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Taking Mr. Budowich’s Supplemental Declaration into Consideration on the AP’s Amended PI Motion, Without Permitting the AP to Cross-Examine Mr. Budowich, Would Severely Prejudice the AP. 5

II. Striking The Supplemental Declaration Is The Only Appropriate Remedy Here. 7

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brazile v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 9754439 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2007)	8
<i>Gellman v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	6
<i>Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. OMB</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025)	6
<i>Stephenson v. Cox</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002)	8
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	6
Other Authorities	
Local Civil Rule 7	8
